

Case No. 15-41456

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**AURELIO DUARTE, WYNJEAN DUARTE, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS NEXT FRIEND TO S.D., AND BRANDI DUARTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellee**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Richard Scott Gladden
Texas Bar No. 07991330
Attorney-in-Charge for Appellants

1200 W. University Dr., Ste. 100
Denton, Texas 76201
940/323-9300 (voice)
940/539-0093 (fax)
richscot1@hotmail.com (email)

April 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Disputed Issues of Fact.....	1
Reply to Arguments of Appellee.....	4
I. <i>The Plaintiffs Have Not “Abandoned” or “Waived” their Requests for Prospective Remedial Relief, and Attorney’s Fees, Arising from their Claims Alleging the Violation of their Rights to Procedural Due Process and to Equal Protection.</i>	4
II. A “Private Interest,” for Purposes of Procedural Due Process Analysis under <u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u>, Need Not Be Recognized as a “Fundamental Constitutional Right” under the Fourteenth Amendment.	6
III. <i>The Disparate Treatment Provided under Defendant’s SORRO, between Sex Offender Registrants who are and who are not under Judicial Community Supervision, Fails to Meet Even the “Rational Basis” Level of Scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.</i>	9
Prayer.....	13
Certificate of Service.....	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..	11
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 666 F.3d 955 (5 th Cir. 2012)...	5
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015).....	6-7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>Sanders v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 553 F.3d 922 (5 th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209(2005).....	6-9
 <u>Statutes, Codes, Constitutional Provisions, and Rules:</u>	
Article 42.12, Section 13B, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure..	12, 13
Article 62.007, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....	3
Title 42 U.S.C. Section 1983.....	5
Article III, Chapter 8, Sections 8-41 through 8-46 of the City of Lewisville Code of Ordinances (No. 3533-01-2008, § II, <i>eff.</i> 1-28-08)(“SORRO”).	<i>passim</i>
Article I, Section 10 of the U.S. Constitution (Ex Post Facto Clause)	4

	<u>Page</u>
The Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution (Double Jeopardy Clause)	4
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 32(a), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	14
Local Rule 31.1, Rules of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit	14
